Heath Gouthro c/o 1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario NON-DOMESTIC

### NOTICE OF,

### CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DECLARATION OF CROWN LAND PATENT,

CROWN LAND PATENT listed in Liber BG, Folio 260 in the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry in Crown Land Registry records. Dated MARCH 6 1822. (SEE ATTACHED),

### KNOW ALL YE MEN AND WOMEN BY THESE PRESENT.

- 1. That I, Heath Gouthro, do hereby certify and declares that I, am an "Assignee" in law in the CROWN LAND PATENT named and numbered above; that I have brought forward said Crown Land Patent Forever Benefit (SEE ATTACHED), **Hooper v. Scheimer, 64 U.S. 23 How. 235 (1859),** in my name as it pertains to the land described below. The character of said land so claimed by the patent, and legally described and referenced under the Crown Land Patent Listed above is; being in the Township of Innisfil aforesaid, in the County of York and Home District of the Province of Upper-Canada; (SEE ATTACHED)
- 2. That I, Heath Gouthro, is domiciled at 1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario NON-DOMESTIC. Unless otherwise stated, I have individual knowledge of matters contained in this NOTICE OF, CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DECLARATION OF CROWN LAND PATENT. I am fully competent to testify with respect to these matters.
- 3. I, Heath Gouthro, am an Assignee at Law and a bona fide subsequent assignees by contract, of certain legally described portion of CROWN LAND PATENT under the original, certified CROWN LAND PATENT listed in Liber BG, Folio 260 in the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry in Crown Land Registry records, Dated March 6 1822, which is duly authorized to be executed in pursuance of the supremacy of treaty law, citation and Constitutional Mandate, herein referenced, whereupon a duly authenticated true and correct lawful description, together with all hereditament, tenements, pre-emptive rights appurtenant thereto, the lawful and valuable consideration which is appended hereto, and made a part of this NOTICE OF, CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DECLARATION OF CROWN LAND PATENT, listed in Liber BG, Folio 260 in the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry in Crown Land Registry records, Dated March 6 1822 (SEE ATTACHED).
- 4. No claim is made herein that I have been assigned the entire tract of land as described in the original patent. My assignment of land is inclusive of only the attached lawful description herein, Land Conveyed By Deed (SEE ATTACHED).

  The filing of this NOTICE OF, CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DECLARATION OF CROWN LAND PATENT shall not deny or infringe on any right, privilege, or Immunity of any other Heirs or Assignees to any

PATENT shall not deny or infringe on any right, privilege, or Immunity of any other Heirs or Assignees to any other portion of land covered in the above described Patent listed in Liber BG, Folio 260 in the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry in Crown Land Registry records, Dated March 6 1822 (SEE ATTACHED).

5. If this duly certified CROWN LAND PATENT is not challenged by a lawfully qualified party having a Lawful claim, Lawful lien, Lawful debt, or other Lawful interest in said land having filed a claim in a court of competent jurisdiction in law within sixty (60) days from the date of posting of this NOTICE OF, CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DECLARATION OF CROWN LAND PATENT, then the above described land shall remain the Allodial Freehold title of the Heirs or Assignees. I, Heath Gouthro, claim said Crown Land Patent. This Crown Land Patent shall be considered henceforth perfected in my name as an Assignee. I, Heath Gouthro, hereby make Lawful claim to the FOREVER BENEFIT in my name in said land described above, and all future claims by others against this land shall be forever waived.

- 6. When a lawfully qualified State National has a Lawful claim to said title and is challenged, the court must be a court of competent original and exclusive jurisdiction in the Common law Supreme Court, or any other court of competent jurisdiction (Article III). Any action against a patent by a corporate state or their Respective statutory, Legislative units (i.e., courts) would be an action at law which is outside the venue and jurisdiction of these Article III courts. There is no Law issue contained herein which may be heard in any of the State or Federal courts (Article I/III), nor can any court of Equity/Admiralty/Military set aside, annul, or change a CROWN LAND PATENT. (See; Corpus Juris Secundum, volume 73B, topic of Public Lands, section on Land Patents.)"Once the land patent is issued, nothing in the patent can be changed by either the grantor nor the grantee".
- 7. Therefore, said land remains unencumbered, free and clear, and without Lawful liens or Lawful attachments in of any kind, and is hereby declared to be private land and private property, not subject to any commercial forums (i.e. U. C. C. or P.P.S.A. or Canadian equivalent) whatsoever.
- 8. A Common law courtesy of sixty (60) days is stipulated for any challenges hereto and no Lawful challenge is presented or otherwise latches or estoppel shall forever bar the same against said ALLODIAL freehold estate; assessment lien theory to the contrary, notwithstanding. Therefore, said NOTICE OF, CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DECLARATION OF CROWN LAND PATENT, after (60) days from date of posting, if no Lawful challenges are brought forth and upheld, perfects this ALLODIAL TITLE in my name, Heath Gouthro, forever.

### PERJURY JURAT

I, Heath Gouthro, do affirm under penalty of perjury, acknowledge that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my belief and knowledge. And further deponent saith not. I now affix my autograph of the above affirmations with EXPLICIT RESERVATION OF ALL OF MY UNALIENABLE RIGHTS, WITHOUT PREJUDICE to any of those rights pursuant to U.C.C. 1-308 and U.C.C. 1-103.6 and/or Canadian Equivalent.



Heath Gouthro, Assignee

All Rights Reserved Without Prejudice Non Waived Ever

I(We), the undersigned, bear witness this day 4 of December, in the year of our Lord, two thousand and twenty four, that the one known to me as Heath Gouthro did appear before me and, upon her solemn affirmation under the pains and penalties of Perjury, acknowledge that he autographed this NOTICE OF CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE AND DECLARATION OF CROWN PATENT, as her free and voluntary act.

By: Elena Martischeck

BRINN NORMAN. a Commissioner, etc., Province of Ontario, while a Barrister and Solicitor. LSO# 55101H



Pheutlan

### PROVINCE OF UPPER-CANADA.

100000000000000000000000000000000000000	
GEORGE the by the Grace of GOD, of the United Kingdom of Great-Britain and Ireland, King, Defender of the Faith:—To all to whom these Presents shall come——GREETING:	
NOW YE, That We, of our special Grace, certain Knowledge, and mere Motion, have Given and GRANTED, and by these Presents do Give and GRANT, unto Thomas of elegistic Sound of Salar Comment of South Comment of South Comment of South Medical Comment of South Medical	
heirs and assigns for ever; ALL that parcel or tract of LAND, situate inthe Franchise of Small in the leavest of the remarks of the same more or less, being	
the hoche halong the hundre herenter forting Innertend tien to be and the halon the halon the her to he to her to he to	
TOGETHER with all the Woods and Waters, lying and being, under the reservations, limitations and conditions hereinafter expressed; which said	
Eight hundred acces are butted and bounded, or may be otherwise known as follows, that is to say themorem of	,
Whomakes thereben dantes with host late angles of each of the tries livet halflets respectedly i han bout become home on theing transfer land later at the livet land was for bout for any later at the livet land any later at the livet land later for the bout form at the land land land land land land land land	180
East, Histor the Chains this the stand and analy more or ting to the Caster of the said Conversed, then beach bloody their degrees that the best the beach, the best the beach, the best the black, the best the best the black, the best the best the best the black, the best the best the black, the best	4
hall more or less to trivilland beginning in each half ble. and als Commencing wornalist constant plantes of the South interrupted sect of the	1
South half lets conjuctory . How bouth borney the deguir thirty mounts test thirty Cheving mover lost a whom a protest how plantes of the contest the contest of the thirty the contest the contest and and about premarkes for the time	Z
west anythe of cache stope said well from the disease that things last though the course less to the Catery land of the disease that the best things and the state the best the Catery land of the state the best the Catery land of the state	*
Nine described from the last faity them thety how links and whalf mountain to the place of regiming is such of the said half hely.	
with the	
Monda 21 hours 1822	
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the said parcel or tract of land hereby given and granted to  to Us, our heirs and successors all Mines of Gold and Silver, hereafter found on any part of the said parcel or tract of land hereby given and granted as aforesaid; and saving and reserving to Us, our heirs and successors, all that shall or may now or hereafter grow, or be growing on any part of the said parcel or tract of land hereby granted as aforesaid.  Province at the said parcel or tract of land hereby granted as aforesaid.  Province at twee beneates, within the space of trace years from the date of these presents, the said.	
that if at any time or times beneater, within the space of range years from the date of the said paret of tract of land hereby granted as aforesaid. Province at wave Dasgain and Sale, release, exchange, or other conveyance, shall grant, bargain, sell, alien, release or convey, all or any part of the said pareet or tract of land hereby granted to the said.	
being as aforesaid, shell be still and roid, any thing herein before contained to the contrary thereof, is any wise notwithstanding.  Provided Also, that no part of the	
heretofore made and marked for Us, our heirs and successors, by our Surveyor General of Woods, or his lawful Deputy, in which case, this our grant for such part of the	
shall upon a survey thereof being made, be found within any such reservation, shall be null and void and of none effect, any thing herein contained to the contrary or cause to be erected and built, in and upon some part of the said former and the	
the said the said parcet of tract of fand, a good and sufficient dwelling house	
or their own right, lawfully possessed of a house in our said Province, and be therein, or cause hereafter, the land so hereby given and granted to the said definition of their own right, lawfully possessed of a house in our said Province, and be therein, or cause hereafter, the land so hereby given and granted to the said definition of the saine. Province also, that if at any time or times hereafter, the land so hereby given and granted to the said definition of the saine.	
descent, devise or marriage, such person or persons whomsoever, either by virtue of any Deed of sale, conveyance, enfeofiment or exchange; or by gift, inheritance, effect by law, before some one of the Magistrates of our said Province, and a certificate of such eath having been so taken, shall cause to be recorded in the Secrestral's Office of the said Province. IN DEFAULT of all, or any of which conditions, limitations and restrictions, this said Grant and every thing herein contained shall reget to and becomes set of the same to be real and with to all intents and purpose whiseover; and the land hereby granted and every thing herein contained.	
thereof in any wise notwithstanding.  AND WHEREAS, by an Act of the Parliament of Great-Britain, passed in the thirty-first year of the large in the law long with the contrary AND WHEREAS, by an Act of the Parliament of Great-Britain, passed in the thirty-first year of the large in the law long with the contrary and a nation of the contrary and the large in the law long with the law long with the law long with the contrary and the large in the law long with law long with the law long with the law long with the	
Commune of the board recorder of monal	
Memor of sare Laist Carones, and Mage Lands Commenting our free free Motor	
this with and There of our Reign in the year of our LORD one thousand eight hundred and There of our Reign.  By Command of the Couldry in Course & Delinera for	
By Command of ore Couldny in Council & Demison Fig.	
O.C. 19 San: 1824 registe trilly hant, undesthelesten: Cotion with the leading of Charlens of C. 18. I Forenes for Senters of home 14 hours 1822_	
Allement dely forformed the Market of the Committee of the Market of the	
	Í.

I certify that this document is a true copy of the original

Signed: .....

Date: Dec 42

BRINN NORMAN,

a Commissioner, etc., Province of Ontario,

while a Barrister and Solicitor. LSO# 55101H





MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES

### I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT

the enclosed is a true and faithful copy of the original record of the:

**CROWN PATENT** 

as issued to:

THOMAS SELBY

and recorded in the Crown Land Registry.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my Hand and affixed the Seal of the Ministry of Natural Resources of the Province of Ontario at the City of Peterborough in the said Province this third day of October A.D. 2024.

for the MINISTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Crown Grant

TO

THOMAS SELBY

Township of Innisfiil
Liber BG Folio 260

19057755161 REMAX LAKESIDE BRAD.

373 PØ1 APR 27 '02 16:55



### AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE (FOR USE IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO)



BUY	R: Heath (	Gouthro & Elzunia	Kwasniewski			purchase from
aml	er:	Robert Troyato & R	gaanne Troyet	<u> </u>	NO NO CO	the following
RHA	PROFERTY:	(Pull agai hamas at as as	nara j			()
Addn	1931 Ashwood Avenu		n the East	aids of A	hwood Aveni	19 17/1
in the		TOWN TOWNSHI	e of innisfii			
and I	aving a frontage of 52.9 ft.	Can land of the state of	egin of	131 ft.	mere of leds leg.	ally described as
		(I)	C.	111	10,000	of Kor
	Plan M3당당, Lot 31	6, Township of Inc	istil, County of	Simple Dy	161,000	('the property').
	CHABE PRIOD: one hund	ed <del>Alfo wight</del> thous שאם ציראו כ		Dollars (CDNS	158,000	.00
Buya	submits ( Upon acceptance )	three th		BHCO) stalloQ	3,000.0	00 1
	or negotiable cheque payable to termination of this Agreement and to be credited toward this Pure	Century 21 B. J. R		IS follows.	to be held in trust pend	ng sampletion or
	e Buyer agrees to pay the balance eque, to the Seller on the completion			o adjustments,	in cash or by	certified
tha Bu Bu	is offer is conditional until 11:59 p.m. satisfactory financing necessary for yer who has the right to remove/wayer fall to notify the Selier or Selier's been fulfilled, this offer shall autor deduction, unless provided otherwise.	or completion of the nive this condition a agent, in written nationally terminate	is transaction. at any time wit form, within the	This condition hin the condition conditional pe	is for the beni nel period. Si riod, that this	efit of the hould the condition
lns an ns wi Bu	is offer is conditional upon the Buyer 02, a written home inspection representation representation representation reveals major structural defection reveals major structural defection solvents of the seller is unable or unwilling offerions in respect thereof, this officion interest or deduction unless payer who has the right to remove which to the Seller or Seller's agenticlencies, the Buyer shall provide the seller of seller's agenticlencies, the Buyer shall provide the seller of seller's agenticlencies.	ort of the subject liciencles in the principal to remedy or fer shall automatic provided otherwise valve this condition to the event the subject of the subject.	property by a operty which the satisfy, notwing terminate a in this offer. In at any time who inspection	qualified home a Buyer is unwill that and ingular any and the Buyer's This condition in within the condition are eals unaccess.	inspector. If ling to accept intermediate deposit returns for the bendional period totable major.	the said or waive, eacts or ned in full off the ov written
•	SCHEDULE(8) *A *	attached herate form(s) p	ant of this Agreement	11		
•	all existing electric light fixtures, all proadloom w window coverings, gas fireplace	here laid, built in dishwas	her, central lag and	aquipment dectric ga	rage door opener s	ind remote, sil
2.	ANTURES EXCLUDED:	EX MIEX	1960	C CONTRACTOR	· .	
3.	RENTAL ITEMS: The following equipment is rented and hat	•			mable:	
			veterdank AM			
4.	IRREVOCABILITY: This Offer shall be irre combin by	(SORWIESEN) until	11:50 pm on the	27th day of	April	, 20 02
	after which time, if not accepted, this Offer sharl be null and void	and the deposit shall be returned	to the Buyer in full without is	iteresi.		
В	COMPLETION DATE: This Agreement shall be completed it	ov no later man 6:00 a.m. on the	28th	day of	June	an 02
	Jeon completion, vacant possession of the property shall be gre			nt.	Valle	. 20
€.	NOTICES: Saller hamby appoints the Listing Broker as Agent the Buyer in this transaction, the Buyer hereby appoints the provided for herein shall be in writing. This offer, any counter o provided in the Abknowledgement below, or where a facelmile no	for the purpose of giving and rece	lving notices pursuant to this	Agreement Only If the Go-		
	FAX No 705-436-5391 (For delivery	of notices to Ballen	FAX No 90	8-775-5161	(For delivery of nations	
7	$\texttt{GST}(\cdot)$ if this transaction is subject to Goode 4nd Services Tax (					the Purchase Price
	this transaction is not subject to Q.S.T. Seller agrees to certify	. on or before sideling, that the tre			The state of the s	
8	TITLE SEARCH: Suyer shall be allowed until 6:00 p.m. on the examine the lide to the property at his own expense and until to otherwise waived or; (ii) have days prior to completion, to satisfy?	the seriller of: (i) thirty days from ilmealf that there are no outstands	the litter of the Requisition ng work orders or deficiency	JUNG Date or the date on which is notices affecting the propert		(Requisition Date) to semant are fulfilled o
		Miles and as 100 man	. 15 To			
9	may be lewfully continued and that the printipal building may is obtained by work orders affecting the property and Seller agreed PUTURE USE: Seller and Ruyer agree that there is no reprepared for in this Agreement.	sentation or warranty of any kind	that the future intended us	o of the biobets by Enher H	require. or will be lawfut assept	as may be specifically
10	TITLE: Provided that the title to the property is good and free and except for (a) they registered reservicions or sovenents that i repulated utilities providing such have been or matted with, or so any minor assessments for the supply of domestic utility or tell.	from all registered restrictions, of un with the land providing that su	narges, lishs, and encumpts ish are compiled with; (b) as	noss except na ciharwita s y registered municipal egres	molfically provided in this	Agreement and saw

(a) any minor essements for the stupply of dornation utility or telephone services to the property or adjacent properties; and (a) any assemblate for datages, etcom or sentiatry severes, public utility lines to instance of the property. If within the spedified times referred to in paragraph it any wild objection to the fact the said present use of the property. If within the spedified times referred to in paragraph it any wild objection to this property of adjacent properties; and objection do the property referred to the fact the said present use may not leavely be continued, or that the principal building may not be insured against rack of the in paragraph it any wild objection to this or a superage of the Seller is unable of unwilling to remove, remedy or satisfy or object in an except against rack of the in favour of the Buyer and any instance and assemble adjacent to the Buyer and any not be insured against rack of the insured of the Buyer and any not paragraph. It is made in writing to a superage of the Seller, and which Buyer will not waite, this gracement robbits the material will not interest or deduction and Seller. Until graces and Co-operating Stoker shall not be liable for any boats or demages. Save as to any valid objection, shall be at an end and all montest paid shall not be liable for any boats or demages. Save as to any valid objection so made by such day and except for any objection going to the root of the title, Ruyer shall be conclusively deemed to have accepted delical side to the property.

CLOSING ARRANGHENTS: Where out not have a subject and Buyer refail in a lawyer of semplets the Agraement of Buyer and Seler of the property, and where the transaction will be completed to electronic registration presuments to the Leaf against may any object to a specific to a property of the property. In the second of the transaction of the transaction

19057755161 REMAX LAKESIDE BRAD.

373 PØ3

APR 27 '02 16:56

Toronto Real Februse Board

# SCHEDULE "A" TO THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE (FOR USE IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO)



This Schedule is attached to and forms pan of the Agreement of Purchase and Sale between:				
BUYER. Heath Gouthro & Elzunia Kwasniewski				
seller, Robert Trovato & Rosanne Trovato				
For the purchase and sale of 1931 Ashwood Avenue				
TOWN Tewnship of Innistil				
The Seller agrees to provide to the Buyer, within 10 days of acceptance of this offer, a copy of an existing survey showing all buildings and/or structures of any kind as prepared by an Ontario Land Surveyor. If the survey is not suitable for financing, then the Seller agrees to provide an up to date survey.				
Upon acceptance the Seller agrees to provide to the Buyer of the Buyer's agent, a copy of the SELLER PROPERTY INFORMATION STATEMENT, which forms an integral part of this Agreement of Purchase and Sale.				
The Buyer shall have the right to inspect the property one further time prior to completion, at a mutually agree upon time, provided that notice is given to the Seller. The Seller agrees to provide access to the property for the purpose of this inspection—V1517.				
The parties to this transaction hereby acknowledge that the co-operating broker acts for the Buyer under a				

Buyer's agency agreement and that the co-operating broker will be compensated through the listing broker.

(NOTE: This germ must be initialled by all parties to the Agreement of Purchase and Sale.)

Haruji doutovo (Buyer)

Robert Movalo(Beller)

Kosanne Trovsto(Seller)

Ministry of Government and Consumer Services ServiceOntario Land Registry Offices Ministère des Services Gouvernmentaux et des Services aux Consommateurs ServiceOntario Bureaux d'enregistrement immobilier



## REGISTRY ACT/LAND TITLES ACT LOI SUR L'ENREGISTREMENT DES ACTES/ LOI SUR L'ENREGISTREMENT DES DROITS IMMOBILIERS

# CERTIFICATE CERTIFICAT

Conganical	Clause 27 (1) (c) of the Land Registra Clause 27 (1) (c) de la loi portant ref électronique)	ation Reform Act (electronic format) orme de l'enregistrement immobilier(sous forme
<b>V</b>	Clause 165 (2) of the Land Titles Act Clause 165 (2) de la loi sur l'enregist Clause 15(4) (c) of the Registry Act Clause 15 (4) (c) de la loi sur l'enreg	rement des droits immobiliers
	CERTIFIED to be a true copy of: SC3 (Ins	rument or deposit number)
	If record, add:	
	S	ar, month, day, time)
	Pour relevé, ajouter: (and	née, mois, jour, heure)
	Land Registry Office: SIMCOE (51)  (Nu Bureaux d'enregistrement immobilier	mber) (numéro)
		Alarana
		***************************************

REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE LAND REGISTRAR REPRESENTANT (E) DU REGISTRATEUR

Province of Ontario	nsfer/Deed of Land	Do Process Sof 98632	ftware Ltd. • (	(416) 322-6	111	A
	(1) Registry  Land Titles X	(2) Page 1	of 2	pages	9	
Sc 33196	(3) Property Block Identifier(s) 58991-0037	Property		Ad Se	ditional	
Certificate of Receipt Certificat de Récépissé	(4) Consideration			Sc	hedule	7
	ONE HUNDRED SIXTY ONE TH		ars \$ 161,0	00.00		1
JUN 2 8 2002 1 5.58  Land Require Registrated Stresse F31 Barne  New Property Identifiers  Additional: See	(6) Description This is a: Property	Property				$\dashv$
GO D.D	Lot 316, Plan 51M-339	Consolidation	· L			
Land Registral Photography Simose #91 Barne	Town of Innisfil County of Simcoe					
New Property Identifiers Additional:						1
Schedule -						1
Executions Additional:						
9) See Schedule						
(6) This (a) Redescription (b) Schedule for: Document New Easement Contains	Additional Co.	st/Estate Transi imple	ferred			)
(8) Transferor(s) The transferor hereby transfers the land to t	Parties U Other U	at least einhteen	hears old and	that		$\dashv$
We are spouses of one another.	ic ambieree and cermies and the advision is		Jean on and		••••••	
			*************	A.	40	
Name(s)	Signature(s)	-	•	i Y		P
TROVATO, Robert		701		2002		26
TROVATO, Rosanne		mark.		2002	06	26.
	***************************************			<del> </del>	+	
(9) Spouse(s) of Transferor(s) I hereby consent to this tran	saction Signature(c)			Date o	of Signa	ature D
Name(s)	Signature(s)			,	"	
	***************************************		***************************************			
(10) Transferor(s) Address for Service	c/o 62 Toronto Street, Barrie,	ON L4N 1V2	2			
(11) Transferee(s)				. Patr	of Bir	th D
GOUTHRO, Heath				1968	01	04
					<u></u>	
				ļ	ļ	
(12) Transferee(s) Address for Service	1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil,	ON L9S 1W	/3			
(13) Transferor(s) The transferor verifies that to the best of	f the transferor's knowledge and belief, this trans Date of Signature	fer does not cont	travene section	50 of the I	Plannin of Sign	g Act.
	Y N D Signature			1 Y	M	0
Signature Solicitor for Transferor(s) have explained the effect of solicitor for Transfer does not contravene that section and base	ection 50 of the Planning Act to the transferor a sed on the information supplied by the transfero	nd I have made i r, to the best of r	nquirles of the ny knowledge	transferor and belief,	to dete	rmine
does not contravene that section. I am an Ontario solicitor	n good standing.				of Sign	
Address of Solicitor  (14) Solicitor for Transferee(s) I have investigated	Signaturethe title to this land and to abutting land where	relevant and I ar	n satisfied tha	t the title re	cords	reveal
no contravention as sel out in subclause 50 (2	<ol> <li>(c) (ii) of the Planning Act and that to the bet independently of the solicitor for the transfe</li> </ol>	est of my knowle	edge and belie	et this trans	ter doe	es not
Pla Transferencessa						
Name and Address of				Date	of Sign	nature D
Solicitor	Signature			<u> </u>		
(15) Assessment Roll Number Cty Mun Map of Property 43 16 010	Sub. Par. 024 59500	A Regis		and Tax		
	Document Prepared by:	1 1121	tration Fee Transfer Tax	132	<u>-</u>	
1	rid H. Warren Law Office Foronto Street	DIE CE OS		1000		
	rie, ON L4N 1V2	ROFF				
		FOR	Total	140	5-	
	Document prepared using Form's Ware Landforms					

Da Process Software Ltd. • (416) 322-5111 Page 2 Affil	davit of Residence and of Value of the Consideration 2				
Refer to ell instructions on reverse side.  IN THE MATTER OF THE CONVEYANCE OF (Insert brief description of land) Parcel 316-1. Section 51M-339					
Lot 316, Plan 51M-339					
Town of Innisfil, County of Simcoe, PIN No. 58991-0037  BY (print names of all transferors in full) Robert Troyato and Rosanne T.	rovato				
TO (see instruction 1 and print names of all transferees in full) Heath Gouthro					
l. (see instruction 2 and print name(s) in full) Heath Gouthro					
MAKE OATH AND SAY THAT:  1. I am (place a clear mark within the square opposite that one of the following paragray)	the that describes the canacity of the deponential); (see instruction 2)				
(a) A person in trust for whom the land conveyed in the above-described convey					
(b) A trustee named in the above-described conveyance to whom the land is be					
(c) A transferee named in the above-described conveyance; (d) The authorized agent or solicitor acting in this transaction for (Insert name(s))	of principal(s))				
(e) The President, Vice-President, Manager, Secretary, Director or Treasurer	paragraph(s) (a), (b), (c) above; (strike out references to inapplicable paragraphs) subborized to act for (insert name(s) of corporation(s))				
	paragraph(s) (a), (b), (c) above; (strike out references to inapplicable paragraphs)				
(f) A transferoe described in paragraph ( ) (Insert only one of paragraph (4 ) behalf of (Insert name of spouse)	a), (b) or (c) above, as applicable) and am making this affidavit on my own behalf and on who is my spouse described				
	plicable) and as such, I have personal knowledge of the facts herein deposed to.				
2. (To be completed where the value of the consideration for the conveyance exceeds					
I have read and considered the definition of "single family residence" set out if contains at least one and not more than two single family residences.	clause 1(1)(ja) of the Act. The land conveyed in the above-described conveyance  Note: Clause 2(1)(d) imposes an additional tax at the rate of one-half of one per				
does not contain a single family residence.	cent upon the value of consideration in excess of \$400,000 where the conveyance contains at least one and not more than two single family residences.				
contains more than two single family residences. (see instruction 1)					
3. I have read and considered the definitions of "non-resident corporation" and and each of the following persons to whom or in trust for whom the land is b	"non-resident person" set out respectively in clauses 1(1)(f) and (g) of the Act eing conveyed in the above-described conveyance is a "non-resident corporation"				
or a "non-resident person" as set out in the Act. (see instructions 4 and 5)					
4. THE TOTAL CONSIDERATION FOR THIS TRANSACTION IS ALLOCATED	D AS FOLLOWS:				
	161,000.00				
(b) Mortgages (i) Assumed (show principal and interest to be credited against purch					
(ii) Given back to vendor	A1*1				
(c) Property transferred in exchange (detail below)	All Blaims				
(e) Liens, legacles, annuities and maintenance charges to which transfer is subje					
(f) Other valuable consideration subject to land transfer tax (detail below)					
(g) VALUE OF LAND, BUILDING, FIXTURES AND GOODWILL SUBJECT	TO Where				
LAND TRANSFER TAX (Total of (a) to (f))  (h) VALUE OF ALL CHATTELS – items of tangible personal property	s161,000.00 s161,000.00 Applicable				
(Retail Sales Tax is payable on the value of all chattels unless exempt under the provisions of the "Retail Sales Tax Act", R.S.O. 1980, c.454, as amended).	sNil				
(i) Other consideration for transaction not included in (g) or (h) above	NI				
(J) TOTAL CONSIDERATION					
<ol> <li>If consideration is nominal, describe relationship between transferor and transferoe and n/a</li> </ol>	state purpose of conveyanca, (see institution e)				
6. If the consideration is nominal, is the land subject to any encumbrance? 11/2					
7. Other remarks and explanations, if necessary					
10 4					
C'- CM:					
Sworn before me at the City of Mississauga in the Regional Municipality of Peel					
this 77H day of June 2002					
1/11	X/II/				
A Commissioner for taking Affidavits, etc.	Heath Gouthro signature(s)				
	3 // / //				
Property Information Record  A Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land	For Land Registry Office Use Only Registration No.				
A. Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land  B. (i) Address of property being conveyed (if evallable)	For Land Registry Office Use Only				
Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land     Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed o	For Land Registry Office Use Only				
Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land     Describe nature of Instrument: Transfer/Deed	For Land Registry Office Use Only Registration No.				
A. Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land  B. (i) Address of property being conveyed (if available)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario L9S 1W3  (ii) Assessment Roll No. (if available)  43 16 010 024 59500  C. Mailing address(es) for future Notices of Assessment under the Asses	For Land Registry Office Use Only Registration No.				
A Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land  B. (i) Address of property being conveyed (if available)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario L9S 1W3  (ii) Assessment Roll No. (if available)  43 16 010 024 59500  C. Mailing address(es) for future Notices of Assessment under the Asses conveyed (see Instruction 7)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario	For Land Registry Office Use Only Registration No.  Sisment Act for property being Registration Date  Land Registry Office No.				
A Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land  B. (i) Address of property being conveyed (if available)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario L9S 1W3  (ii) Assessment Roll No. (if available)  43 16 010 024 59500  C. Mailing address(es) for future Notices of Assessment under the Asses conveyed (see Instruction 7)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario  D. (i) Registration number for last conveyance of property being conveyed (if available)	For Land Registry Office Use Only Registration No.  Issment Act for property being in L9S 1W3  Registration Date  LT236224  Land Registry Office No.				
A Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land  B. (i) Address of property being conveyed (if available)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario I,9S 1W3  (ii) Assessment Roll No. (if available) 43 16 010 024 59500  C. Mailing address(es) for future Notices of Assessment under the Assesconveyed (see Instruction 7) 1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario  D. (i) Registration number for last conveyance of property being conveyed (if available) (ii) Legal description of property conveyed: Same as in D.(i) above.  Yes  Name(s) and address(es) of each transferee's solicitor	For Land Registry Office Use Only Registration No.  Sisment Act for property being Registration Date  Land Registry Office No.				
A Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land  B. (i) Address of property being conveyed (if available)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario I,9S 1W3  (ii) Assessment Roll No. (if available)  43 16 010 024 59500  C. Mailing address(es) for future Notices of Assessment under the Assesconveyed (see Instruction 7)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario  D. (i) Registration number for last conveyance of property being conveyed (if available)  (ii) Legal description of property conveyed: Same as in D.(i) above.  E. Name(s) and address(es) of each transferee's solicitor  Canada Closing Centres Inc.	For Land Registry Office Use Only Registration No.  Issment Act for property being in L9S 1W3  Registration Date  LT236224  Land Registry Office No.				
A Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land  B. (i) Address of property being conveyed (if available)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario I,9S 1W3  (ii) Assessment Roll No. (if available) 43 16 010 024 59500  C. Mailing address(es) for future Notices of Assessment under the Assesconveyed (see Instruction 7) 1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario  D. (i) Registration number for last conveyance of property being conveyed (if available) (ii) Legal description of property conveyed: Same as in D.(i) above.  Yes  Name(s) and address(es) of each transferee's solicitor	For Land Registry Office Use Only Registration No.  Issment Act for property being in L9S 1W3  Registration Date  LT236224  Land Registry Office No.				
A. Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land  B. (i) Address of property being conveyed (if available)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario I,9S 1W3  (ii) Assessment Roll No. (if available)  43 16 010 024 59500  C. Mailing address(es) for future Notices of Assessment under the Assesconveyed (see Instruction 7)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario  D. (i) Registration number for last conveyance of property being conveyed (if available)  (ii) Legal description of property conveyed: Same as in D.(i) above. Yes  E. Name(s) and address(es) of each transferee's solicitor  Canada Closing Centres Inc.  44 Village Centre Place, Mississauga, Ontario, L4Z 1V9	For Land Registry Office Use Only Registration No.  Issment Act for property being in L9S 1W3  Registration Date  LT236224  LT236224				
A Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land  B. (i) Address of property being conveyed (if available)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario L9S 1W3  (ii) Assessment Roll No. (if available)  43 16 010 024 59500  C. Mailing address(es) for future Notices of Assessment under the Asses conveyed (see Instruction 7)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario  D. (i) Registration number for last conveyance of property being conveyed (if available) (ii) Legal description of property conveyed: Same as in D.(i) above.  E. Name(s) and address(es) of each transferee's solicitor Canada Closing Centres Inc.  44 Village Centre Place, Mississauga, Ontario, L4Z 1V9  File C022080  School Tax Support (Voluntary Election) See reverse for explanation  (a) Are all individual transferees Roman Catholic? Yes No	For Land Registry Office Use Only Registration No.  Sament Act for property being Registration Date  LT236224  No Not known Not known				
A Describe nature of instrument: Transfer/Deed of Land  B. (i) Address of property being conveyed (if available)  1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario L9S 1W3  (ii) Assessment Roll No. (if available) 43 16 010 024 59500  C. Mailing address(es) for future Notices of Assessment under the Asses conveyed (see Instruction 7) 1931 Ashwood Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario  D. (i) Registration number for last conveyance of property being conveyed (if available) (ii) Legal description of property conveyed: Same as in D.(i) above. Yes  E. Name(s) and address(es) of each transferee's solicitor Canada Closing Centres Inc.  44 Village Centre Place, Mississauga, Ontario, L4Z 1V9  File C022080  School Tax Support (Voluntary Election) See reverse for explanation  (a) Are all individual transferees Roman Catholic? Yes No	For Land Registry Office Use Only Registration No.  Sament Act for property being Registration Date  LT236224  No Not known Not known				

# **Summary of Chain of Title**

# Township of Innisfil S1/2 Lot No. 24 Concession 7

etux = and wife

Date of Instrument	Grantor	Grantee
March 6, 1822	Crown	Thomas Selby
April 19, 1853	William Selby etux H at L Thomas Selby	Milton Courtright
June 5, 1854	Milton Courtright etux	Gideon Phillipe
February 27, 1855	Gideon Phillipe	Charles W. Lount
March 13, 1855	Charles W. Lount	J.J. Vance & William Jamieson
May 1, 1857	James John Vance etux William M. Jamieson	Parker W. Freeland
July 19, 1875	Parker W. Freeland	John George Mitchell
April 9, 1877	John George Mitchell	George Jennas
December 5, 1882	George Jennas etux	James A. Lee
March 7, 1888	James A. Lee etux	The Trust Loan Company
June 9, 1902	Thomas Giddens	William D. McConley
June 17, 1902	William D. McConley	Richard O Gilhorley & Louise Gilhorley
June 20, 1902	The Trust Loan Company of Canada	Thomas Giddens nephew of Estate
October 9, 1902	George Giddens	William Giddens
March 31, 1906	Thomas Hastings Executor of George Giddens, deceased	Richard O. Gilhorley & Lonnie Gilhorley
October 1, 1907	Richard O. Gilhorley Executor for Lonnie Gilhorley	Lachlan MacLean

March	21	1036
MIDITAL	41.	1220

Ronald B. Angus MacLean Annie MacLean widow, Executor of Estate of Lachlan

widow

Annie MacLean

MacLean

April 9, 1943

Annie MacLean, widow

Ronald B. Angus MacLean

January 29, 1974

Eva K MacLean, the Administratrix Cunard Investments Ltd of the Estate of Ronald B. Angus Dallan Investments Ltd

MacLean, deceased

Dallan Investments Ltd
Peterdale Investments Ltd
Roland Investments Ltd
Scotchdale Investments Ltd
C.O.B in partnership
under the firm name of
Style Metro Development

Company

September 30, 1975

Cunard Investments Ltd Dallan Investments Ltd Peterdale Investments Ltd Roland Investments Ltd Scotchdale Investments Ltd

Ltd

C.O.B in partnership under the firm name of Style

Metro Development

Company

Manitou Construction Limited & 308797 Ontario

Limited

April 3, 1987

Carlton Developments Ltd. & 308797 Ontario Limited

685753 Ontario Ltd. Phillip Litowitz

December 4, 1992

685753 Ontario Ltd. Phillip Litowitz Trovato, Robert Trovato, Rosanne

June 28, 2002

Trovato, Robert Trovato, Rosanne Heath Gouthro

### NOTICE

This Notice is to inform any person who has lawful standing to view this file and who wishes to review the complete file on record may do so by requesting an appointment with

Heath Gouthro c/o 1931 Ashwood Avenue Innisfil, Ontario NON-DOMESTIC

#### Notice #1

1, Heath Gouthro will set the time, date and place for the review of my documents, no exceptions!

### Notice #2

I, Heath Gouthro have the summary of the chain of title included in this file.

### Notice #3

### NOTICE:

Failure of any lawful party claiming an interest to bring forward a lawful challenge to this Certificate of Acceptance of Declaration of Land Patent and the benefit of Original Land Grant/Patent, as stipulated herein, will be lached and estoppel to any and all parties claiming an interest forever.

Failure to make a lawful claim, as indicated herein, within sixty (60) calendar days of this notice, will forever bar any claimant from any claim against my/our allodial patent estate as described herein and will be a Final Judgment.

Dated: December 22 2024

Heath Gouthro